AGENDA

Village of Hoffman Estates 1900 Hassell Road
First Meeting of the Month Hoffman Estates, IL 60169
Village Board of Trustees 847/882-9100

Board Room 7:00 p.m. November 4, 2019

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

3. RECOGNITION OF AUDIENCE

4, APPROVAL OF MINUTES - October 21 & October 28, 2019

5. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE (Roll Call Vote)
(All items under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be
enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Trustee
so requests. In that event, the discussion will be the first item of business after approval of
the Consent Agenda.)

A.
B.
C.

Approval of Agenda

Approval of the schedule of|bills for November 4, 2019 - $2,785,157.52

Request Board approval of an Ordinance for rezoning certain property in the

Village of Hoffman Estates from B-2 Community Business District, to M-2

Manufacturing District (NEC Barrington Road & Lakewood Boulevard).

Request Board approval of an Ordinance amending Section 5-6-9, Swom

Personnel, Hoffman Estates Fire Departmeni, of the Hoffman Estates

Municipal Code.

Request Board approval of a Resolution adopting the 2019 update of the

Cook County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.

Request Board authorization to award contract for snowplowing services at

the Sears Centre Arena for the 2019/2020 winter season to Tovar Snow

Professionals, East Dundee, IL, at unit prices included in the proposal.

Request Board authorization to award professional financial audit services

contract for the Village and the Sears Centre Arena for the 2019 fiscal year

to BKD CPA’s & Advisors in an amount not to exceed $66,595 with the

option of extending the contract for each of years 2020-2023.

Request Board authorization to award contract for the 2020 Northwest

Fourth Fest fireworks display to Melrose Pyrotechnics, Inc., Kingsbury, IN,

in an amount not to exceed $40,250.

Request Board authorization to:

1) waive formal bidding; and

2) purchase nine (9) semi-ruggedized laptop computers and accessories
to CDS Office Technologies (State of Illinois Master Contract
CMS5848520) for use in the Police Department patrol and response
vehicles in an amount not to exceed $36,072.
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7.
3.

CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE -- Continued

I.

K.

Request Board approval of the 2019-2020 Snow/Ice Control Policy and

Procedure Manual.

Request Board authorization to award contract for the 2019-2020 front end

loader winter rental to United Rentals, Elk Grove Village, in an amount not

to exceed $15,264.

Request Board authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 sanitary sewer

rehabilitation for partial compliance with the Metropolitan Water Reclamation

District (MWRD) Infiltration/Inflow Control Program (IICP) to Michels Pipe

Services, Brownsville, WL, in an amount not to exceed $160,000.

Request Board authorization to:

1) purchase 1,500 tons of winter road salt in 2019 at $82.71 per ton from
Morton, Inc., Chicago, IL., in an amount not to exceed $124,065; and

2) award contract for State of I1linois joint purchase of 2019-2020 winter
road salt to Cargill, Inc., North Olmstead, OH, at $89.33 per ton, in an
amount not to exceed $178,660; and

3) purchase a minimum of 2,400 tons (80%) of winter road salt from
Cargill, Inc., North Olmstead, OH, in 2020 at $89.33 per ton in an
amount not to exceed $214,000.

Request Board authorization to award contract for the Almond Lane and

Audubon Street culvert replacement project to A Lamp Concrete Contractors,

Inc., Schaumburg, IL (low bid) in an amount not to exceed $359,366.

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY)

A

mouow

President’s Report
... Proclamation(s)
-- Rosemarie Dyer Day (20 Years’ Service)
-- National Alzheimer’s Disease Awareness Month
-- America Recycles Day
.. Presentation(s)
-- Distinguished Budget Presentation Award
.. . Boards & Commissions Appointments
Trustee Comments
Village Manager’s Report
Village Clerk’s Report
Committee Reports
-- Transportation & Road Improvement
-- Planning, Building & Zoning
-- General Administration & Personnel

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

Further detoils and information can be found in the agenda packet aitached hereto ond incorporated herein and can also be viewed
online at www. holfmanestares.org and/or in person in the Village Clerk's office. The Village of Hofiman Estates complies with the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance, calf the ADA Coordinator ar 847/862-9100.



MEETING: HOFFMAN ESTATES VILLAGE BOARD

DATE: OCTOBER 21, 2019

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMPLEX
1900 HASSELL ROAD

HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS

1. CALL TO ORDER:

Village President William McLeod called the meeting to order at 7:17 p.m. The Village Clerk
called the roll. Trustees present: Michael Gaeta, Karen Arnet, Karen Mills, Anna Newell, Gary
Stanton

A quorum was present.

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL PRESENT:

A. Janura, Corporation Counsel

P. Cross, Asst. Corporation Counsel

D. LaSota, Associate Corporation Counsel

M. Koplin, Asst. Village Manager-Development Services
T. Bos, Police Chief

K. Cawley, Asst, Police Chief

P. Fortunato, Fire Chief

J. Nebel, Public Works Director

R. Musiala, Finance Director

F. Besenhoffer, IS Director

P. Seger, HRM Director

K. Kramer, Economic Development Director

M. Saavedra, H&HS Director

P. Gugliotta, Planning, Building & Code Enforcement Director
R. Signorefla, CATV Director

A. Howe, PW Management Analysis

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG:

The Pledge was led by Trustee Gaeta.

3. RECOGNITION OF AUDIENCE:

No one wished to be recognized.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 4. Voice vote taken. All
ayes. Motion carried.
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Approval of Minutes
Minutes from October 7, 2019.

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills, to approve Item 4. Voice vote taken. All
ayes. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes
Minutes from October 14, 2019.

5. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE:

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.A.
5.A. Approval of Agenda

Rell Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.B.
5.B. Approval of the schedule of bills for October 21, 2019 -$5,185,753.95.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.C,

5.C. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4758-2019 authorizing the sale of personal
property owned by the Village of Hoffman Estates.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.D.

5.D. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4759-2019 providing for the issuance of
$9,625,850 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2019, of the Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and
Kane Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the
principal and interest on said bonds.



Minutes October 21, 2019 Page |3

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

6. REPORTS:
6.A. President’s Report
Proclamation(s)

Trustee Gaeta read the following proclamation.

Motion by Trustee Stanton, seconded by Trustee Mills, to concur with the proclamation
proclaiming October 24, 2019 as World Polio Day. Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried.

Members from the Schaumburg/Hoffman Estates Rotary were congratulated by the Board and
accepted the proclamation.

Presentation(s)

Velan Manivannan was awarded a Certificate of Achievement for all of the outstanding
achievements that he has accomplished. He was congratulated by the Board and accepted
his certificate.

Madhumitha Manivannan was awarded a Certification of Achievement for all of the
exceptional achievements that she has accomplished. She was congratulated by the Board
and accepted her certificate.

Appointments to Boards & Commissions

Motion by Trustee Arnet, seconded by Trustee Mills, to approve the appointment of Pat Kinnane
as Chairperson of the Historical Sites Commission. Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried.

Mayor McLeod reminded everyone of the following upcoming events, Wine Wednesday and the
Arts Commission painting event. He stated that he attended a pension fairness meeting, a NWMC
Legislative Committee meeting, a CN meeting, the Deka Lash ribbon cutting, a 4% of July
meeting, a NWMC transportation tour of our I-90 Barrington Road PACE station, Coffee with the
Board, a block party, Hispanic Heritage Day, Lincoln Prairie School’s Fall Fest, the TIF Public
Hearing and he said that he got his flu shot and encouraged everyone to get theirs.

6.B. Trustee Comments
Trustee Mills stated that she attended the Mad Science Show, the Park District’s Pumpkin Fest,

the Shootz & Ladderz softball game and she congratulated the fire department on their victory, a
CN discussion meeting, Coffee with the Board and the ribbon cutting for Tint World.
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Trustee Stanton stated that he attended the Shootz & Ladderz game, the Deka Lash ribbon
Cutting, Coffee with the Board, Hispanic Heritage Day and the Lincoln Prairie School Fall Fest.

Trustee Arnet stated that she attended Coffee with the Board, Hispanic Heritage Day, a block
party, and the Lincoln Prairie Fall Fest.

Trustee Newell stated that she attended the Mad Science Show, the Shootz & Ladderz softball
game, the Park District Pumpkin Fest and their Trunk or Treat, Coffee with the Board, a block
party, Hispanic Heritage Day and the Lincoln Prairie Fall Fest.

Trustee Gaeta stated that he attended a Senior Commission meeting, the Mad Science Show, the
Park District Pumpkin Fest, the Shootz & Ladderz softball game, a Fire & Police Commission
meeting, Coffee with the Board, a block party, Hispanic Heritage Day, the Lincoln Prairie Fall
Fest and he wished his wife a Happy Birthday.

6.C. Village Manager’s Report
Mr. Koplin had no report.

6.D. Village Clerk’s Report
The Clerk had no report.

6.E. Treasurer’s Report

Mrs. Musiala stated that during the month of August 2019, for Operating funds cash receipts and
transfers-in exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out by $1.16 million, primarily due to the
receipt of property taxes. After including these receipts and disbursements, the balance of cash
and investments for the operating funds is $51.9 million.

For the Operating, Debt Service and Capital Projects funds, cash receipts and transfers-in
exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out by $1.68 million, primarily due to the receipt of
property taxes.

For the Trust Funds, cash receipts and transfers-in exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out
by $6.65 million, primarily due to the receipt of property taxes and pension fund investment
activity.

The total for cash and investments for all funds decreased to $252.1 million.

6.F. Committee Reports

Public Health & Safety

Trustee Gaeta stated that they would be meeting to request approval of an amendment to Section
5-6-9, Sworn Personnel, Hoffman Estates Fire Department, of the Hoffman Estates Municipal
Code; and to receive and file the Police Department Monthly Report, the Health & Human
Services Monthly Report, the Emergency Management Coordinator Monthly Report and the Fire
Department Monthly Report.

Finance

Trustee Newell stated that they would be meeting to request authorization to award the
professional financial audit services contract for the Village and the Sears Centre Arena for the
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2019 fiscal year to BKD CPA’s & Advisors for a cost not to exceed $66,595, with the option of
extending the contract for each of the years 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023; request authorization to
award a contract for the 2020 Northwest Fourth Fest fireworks display to Melrose Pyrotechnics,
Inc., Kingsbury, IN in an amount not to exceed $40,250; request authorization to waive formal
bidding and purchase of nine (9) semi ruggedized laptop computers and accessories to CDS
Office Technologies (State of Illinois Master Contract CMS5848520) for use in the Police
Department patrol and response vehicles in an amount not to exceed $36,072.00; and to receive
and file the Finance Department Monthly Report; the Information System Department Monthly
Report and the Sears Centre Monthly Report.

Public Works & Utilities

Trustee Newell stated that they would be meeting to have a discussion regarding 2019-2020
Snow/Ice Control Policy and Procedure Manual; request approval of 2019 Update of Cook
County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; request authorization to reject all bids for the
purchase and installation of grinder and related improvements at Moonlake Lift Station; request
authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 Front End Loader winter rentals to in an
amount not to exceed $ ; Tequest authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 Sanitary
Sewer Rehabilitation for partial compliance with the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District
(MWRD) Infiltration/Inflow Control Program (IICP) to , in an amount not to exceed
$ ; request authorization to award contract for State of Illinois joint purchase of 2019/2020
winter road salt to Cargill Salt, Inc., Chicago, IL, at a unit price of $89.33 per ton, in an amount
not to exceed $589,578; request authorization to award contract for the Almond-Audubon Culvert
Replacement Project to , in an amount not to exceed § ; request approval of a
request by Adesa Illinois LLC for acceptance of public improvements for Adesa Auctions
(Tentative); and to receive and file the Department of Public Works Monthly Report, and the
Department of Development Services Monthly Engineering Report of the Transportation and
Engineering Division.

7. PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION:

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills, to concur with the Planning & Zoning
Commission’s recommendation and deny the petitioners’ request.

7.A. Request by Fountain Crossing Development LLC (Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington
LLC (Owner) to consider a Map Amendment (Rezoning) from B-2, Community Business to M-2,
Manufacturing District in accordance with Section 9-1-17 of the Municipal Code.

Discussion

Trustee Mills confirmed that this was only for the rezoning.
Mr. Koplin responded yes.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Amet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.
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8 . ADDITIONAL BUSINESS:

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.A.

8.A. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4760-2019 amending Section 6-2-1-HE-11-401
of the Hoffman Estates Municipal Code (pedestrian solicitation).

Discussion

Associate Corporation Counsel LaSota stated that none of our neighboring communities have
revised their ordinances regarding Street Solicitation which are similar to ours and based on the
State’s ordinance. He stated that Downers Grove repealed their ordinance but that they’re still a
party in the lawsuit with the State.

Mayor McLeod asked if we were going to allow solicitation by anyone on any street corner.

Mr. LaSota responded yes.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.B.

8.B. Request Board approval of Resolution No. 1685-2019 of concerus with Wisconsin Central,
Ltd.’s proposed track.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.C.

8.C. Request Board authorization to award a contract for the Barrington Road I-90 Area Study to
Farr Associates, Chicago, IL, in an amount not to exceed $91,615.

Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 8.D.
8.D. Request Board approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Village of

Hoffman Estates and the Metropolitan Alliance of Police, Hoffman Estates Chapter 96, for the
period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021.
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Roll Call:
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

9. ADJOURNMENT:

Motion by Trustee Stanton, seconded by Trustee Amet, to adjourn the meeting. Time: 7:55 p.m.
Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried.

Bev Romanoff Date Approved
Village Clerk

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (AD4). For accessibility
assistance, call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100.



MEETING: SPECTAL HOFFMAN ESTATES VILLAGE BOARD

DATE: OCTOBER 28, 2019

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMPLEX
1900 HASSELL ROAD

HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS

1. CALL TO ORDER:

Village President William McLeod called the meeting to order at 7:34 p.m. The Village Clerk
called the roll. Trustees present: Karen Arnet, Karen Mills, Anna Newell, Gary Pilafas, Gary
Stanton, Michael Gaeta
A quorum was present.

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL PRESENT:

J. Normis, Village Manager

D. O’Malley, Deputy Village Manager
A, Janura, Corporation Counsel

P. Cross, Asst. Corporation Counsel

F. Besenhoffer, IS Director

J. Nebel, PW Director

T. Bos, Police Chief

K. Cawley, Asst. Police Chief

P Fortunato, Fire Chief

R. Musiala, Finance Director

M. Saavedra, H&HS Director

A. Wenderski, Village Engineer

R. Signorella, CATV Director

S. Ostrovsky, Asst. to the Village Manager
B. Gibbs, SCA General Manager

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG:

The Pledge was led by Trustee Amnet.

3. ADDITTONAIL BUSINESS:

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Gaeta, to approve Item 3.A.

3.A. Request Board approval of Resolution 1687-2019 urging the General Assembly to enact
public safety pension fund consolidation.

Roll Call:
Aye: Arnet, Mills, Newecll, Pilafas, Stanton, Gaeta
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.
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Motion carried.
Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Pilafas, to approve Item 3.B.

3.B. Request Board approval of payment from the developer’s portion of the 2017 tax levy year
EDA Special Tax Allocation Fund: (i) $5,153,317.00 to Sears, Roebuck and Co., as the
developer, and (ii) $2,000,000.00 to Community Unit School District 300 (“CUSD 3007)
pursuant to the October 23, 2019 court order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of New York.

Roll Call:
Aye: Arnet, Mills, Newell, Pilafas, Stanton, Gaeta
Nay:
Mayor McLeod voted aye.

Motion carried.

4. ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Pilafas, to adjourn the meeting. Voice vote taken.
All ayes. Motion carried. Time: 7:36 p.m.

Bev Romanoff Date Approved
Village Clerk

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For
accessibility assistance, calt the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100.



BILL LIST SUMMARY

BILL LIST AS OF 11/04/2019 $ 1,448,591.82
MANUAL CHECKS 10/18/19 - 10/31/2019 $ 42,743.65
PAYROLL 10/25/2019 $ 1,293,822.05

TOTAL $ 2,785,157.52










































SUPERTON
DATE: 10/31/2019
TIME: 14:20:11

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c='20'

ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19

FUND - Q1 - GEMERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO

0102 112654
0102 112750
0102 11333}
0102 113518
0132 113755
0132 113987
0162 114061
0102 114068
0192 114070
0102 114073
0102 114089
0102 115561
0102 115561
0102 115561
TOTAL CHECK

o1p2 115737
0162 115774
0102 115774
TOTAL CHECK

0102 115878
0102 115879
0102 115880
0102 115881
0102 115882
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883
0102 115883

v
v

ISSUE DT VENDOR

02/19/19
02/28/19
03/29/19
04/30/19
05/14/19
06,/04/19
05/31/19
05/31/19
05/31/19
05/31/19
05/31/19
09/27/19
09/27/19
09727719
10/22/19
10/22/19
10/22/19
10/18/19
10/18/19
10/18/19
10/18/19
10/18/19
10/18/19
10718719
10718719
10718713
10/18/19
10/18/19
10/18/19

10/18/19
10/18/19

16918
19516
19562
19602
19623
19641
19677
19671
19659
19676
19663
2321
2321
2321
12871
13110
13110
13803
19911
2161
12341
13110
4496
4496
1498
4496
4496
4496
4496

4496
4496

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND
and transact.trans_date between '20191018 0¢:00:00.000' and 20191031 00:00:00.000'

NAME

FOX VALLEY IPIA
CHRISTINE & SYED AHMAD
MUKUND & HEMA SHANKAR
HIROYUKT SAKATA

DAMIAN BEDNARSKI

DONG LEE

ARTURO AGUIRRE

ERIC & TATILA DOWNING
HARDIK & U & A PATEL
IvAN ROJA NAVARRO & YUFE
RYAN WIZNEROWICZ

WELCH BROS INC

WELCH BROS INC
WELCH BROS INC

A PERSONAL TOUCH OF CLAS

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL O

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL

JOSE VERDUZCO

HILDA E FRONTANY

CLASS PRINTING

CHGO METRO,FIRE PREVENTI
CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL

VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS

BUDGET UNIT

01505122
40
40
40
o1
01000014
40
a0
40
40
40
01404724

40406724
40406824

01201223
1
01303324

01605824
01605824
01201223
01303324
01

01101124
01101224
01101324
01101424
01101524
01101624
01102524
01107124
01201224

IPIA ANNUAL DUES

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

RFD OVER PYMT CITATION
REIM FOR CITATION

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

UB REFUND

REPAIR PARTS

REPAIR PARTS

REPAIR PARTS

HEARING NOTICE & VEHIC
STOCK REPAIR PARTS
MATNTENANCE SEPTEMBER
HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY
HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY
VEHICLE SEIZURE NOTIC
SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE
S5TOCK REPAIR PARTS
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES

WIRELESS SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICES

SALES TAX

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
¢.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0,00
¢.00

PAGE NUMBER:
ACCTPA21

AMOUNT
-30.00
-5.52
-8.73
-13.25
-20.00
-120,00
-49.60
-71.71
-30.52
-54.36
-25.51
-1,575.93
-1,575.93
T32333.80
-383.00
-177.11
-1,604.00
-1,781.11
250.00
250.00
383.00

1, 604,00
177.11
878.24

184.73
127.31



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER: 2
DATE: 10/31/2019 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES ACCTPAZL
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERTA: transact.t_c="20' and transact.trans_date between ‘20191018 0¢:00:00,000" and '20191031 00:00:00.000'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 16/19

FUND - (1 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR  NAME BUDGET UNIT = ----- DESCRIPTION---~-- SALES TAX AMOUNT
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01301224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 31R8.26
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 190.96
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63.34
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 1,196,02
0102 115883 10/18/19 449¢ VERIZON WIRELESS 01303324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 190.96
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01401224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 117.74
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERTZON WIRELESS 01404124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 180,49
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 58.83
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 295.34
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404424 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 366.94
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404824 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 206.21
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01501224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 116.84
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505024 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63,65
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 781.64
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 573.71
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505924 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 168.04
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01556524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 127.31
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 40406724 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 1,576.46
0192 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47008524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 85.99
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 2,960.26
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 619.99
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 13,579.50
0102 115884 10/22/19 1953 SCHOOL DISTRICT 54 01605824 HOWORARIUM FRENCH EVE 0.00 100.00
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101624 TRAINING SUPPLIES 0.00 65.94
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEtL FOOD STORES 01101123 BEVERAGES 0.00 39.02
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FQOD STORES 01101624 SAFETY PICNIC SUPPLIE 0.00 108,00
FTOTAL CHECK 0.00 212,96
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01201223 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 24.70
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01202124 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 39.96
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01107123 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 26.07
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 59.35
TOTAL CHECK 0,00 150.08
0102 115887 10/22/19 12346 SPRINT 40406724 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 35.98
0102 115888 10/22/19 1156 AT & T 01404424 LANDLINES .00 350.75
0102 115389 10/23/19 2439 WILLIAM MCLEOD 01101222 REIM FOR TRAVEL 0.00 100.64
0102 115895 10/24/19 9160 RODNEY PENROD 01 C~PAL LOAN G6.00 2,000.00
0102 115896 10/24/19 15875 KEVIN KRAMER 01 C-PAL 0.00 977.16
0102 115897 10/25/19 19913 KRISTIN GARRIGAN 01605824 ARTS COMM PAINTING EV 0.00 250.00
0102 115898 10/25/19 1853 TREASURER STATE QF ILLIN 01 7/1/15-6/30/16 UNCLAL 0.00 24,916,42
0162 115899 10/29/19 2321 WEL.CH 8R0S INC 01404724 REPAIR PARTS 0,00 1,575.93

0102 115899  10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406724 REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575.93



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:
DATE: 10/31/2019 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES ACCTPAZL
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND
SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c="20" and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND
CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR  NAME BUDGET UNIT =  ———- DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT
0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406824 REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575.,94
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 4,727.80
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00 42,743.65
TOTAL FUND 0.00 42,743.65
TOTAL REPORT 0.00 42,743.65%
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SUFPERION PAGE NUMBER: 1
pDaTE: 10/31/201% VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 ¢0:00:00.000'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO TISSUE DT VENDOR  NAME BUDGET UNIT = -—=-- OESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT
0102 112654 v 02/19/19 16918 FOX VALLEY IPIA 01505122 IPIA ANNUAL DUES 0.00 -30.00
0102 112750 v 02/28/19 19516 CHRISTINE & SYED AHMAD 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -5.52
0102 113311 v 03/29/19 19562 MUKUND & HEMA SHANKAR 40 U8 REFUND 0.00 -8.73
0102 113518 v 04/30/19 19602 HIROYUKI SAKATA 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -13.25
0102 113755 v 05/14/19 19623 DAMIAN BEDNARSKI 01 RFD OVER PYMT CITATION 0.00 -20.00
0102 113987 v 06/04/19 19641 DONG LEE 01000014 RETM FOR CITATION 0.00 -120.00
0102 114061 v 05/31/19 19677 ARTURO AGUIRRE 40 UB REFUNO .00 -49.60
0102 114068 v 05/31/19 19671 ERIC & TATILA DOWNING 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -71.71
0132 114470 v 05/31/19 19659 HARDIK & U & A PATEL 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -30.52
0102 114073 v 05/31/19 19676 IVAN ROJA NAVARRO & YUFE 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -54,36
0132 114089 v 05/31/19 19663 RYAN WIZNEROWICZ 40 UB REFUND 0.00 -25.51
0192 115561 v 09/27/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 01404724 REPAIR PARTS 0.00 -1,575.93
0192 115561 v 09/27/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406724 REFAIR PARTS 0.00 -1,575.93
0132 115561 v 09/27/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406824 REPAIR PARTS Q.00 -1,575.94
TOTAL CHECK 0,00 -4,727.80
0102 115737 v 10/22/19 12871 A PERSONAL TOUCH OF cLas 01201223 HEARING NOTICE & VEHIC 0.00 -383.00
0102 115774 v 10/22/19 13110 CHICAGO PARTS & SQUND LL Q1 STOCK REPAIR PARTS 0.00 -177.11
0102 115774 v 10/22/19 13110 CHICAGD PARTS & SOUND LL 01303324 MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 0.00 -1,604,00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 -1,781.11
0102 115878 10/18/15 13803 JOSE VERDUZCO 01605824 HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY 0.00 250.00
0102 115879 10/18/19 19911 HILDA E FRONTANY 01605824 HISFANIC HERITAGE DAY 0.00 250.00
0102 115880 10/18/19 2161 CLASS PRINTING 01201223 VEHICLE SETIZURE NOTIC 0.00 383.00
0102 115881 10/18/19 12341 CHGO METRO.FIRE PREVENTI 01303324 SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,604.00
0102 115882 10/18/19 13110 CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01 STOCK REPAILR PARTS 0.00 177.11
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 878.24
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101224 WIRELESS SERVICES .00 184.73
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 127.31
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101424 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 233.67
0102 115383 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63.65
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01101624 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 127.31
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01102524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 196.07
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01107124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63.65

0102 115883 10/18/1% 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01201224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 1,445.89



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER: 2
DATE: 10/31/2019 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES ACCTPAZL1
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000" and '20191031 00:00:00.000'
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19

EJND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR  NAME BUDGET UNIT = ----- DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01301224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 318,26
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 190.96
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63.34
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0,00 1,196.02
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 190,96
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01401224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 117.74
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 180.49
0102 115883 16/18/19 4436 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 58.83
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 295.34
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERTZON WIRELESS 01404424 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 366.94
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404824 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 206,21
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01501224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 116.84
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505024 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 63,65
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 781.64
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 573.71
0102 115883  10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505924 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 168.04
0102 115883 16/18/19 4436 VERIZON WIRELESS 01556524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 127.31
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 40406724 WIRELESS SERYVICES 0.00 1,576.46
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47008524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 85.99
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 2,960,26
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 619.99
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 13,579.50
0102 115884 10/22/1% 1953 SCHOOL DISTRICT 54 01605824 HONORARIUM FRENCH EVE 0.00 100.00
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101624 TRAINING SUPPLIES 0.00 65,94
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101123 BEVERAGES 0.00 39.02
0102 115885 106/22/19 19229 JEWEL FODD STORES 01101624 SAFETY PICNIC SUPPLIE 0.00 108.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 212.96
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01201223 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0,00 24.70
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01202124 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0,00 39.96
0102 115886 16/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01107123 RETM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 26.07
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0.00 59.35
TOTAL CHECK 0.00 150.08
0102 115887 10/22/19 12346 SPRINT 40406724 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 35.98
0102 115888 10/22/19 1156 AT & T 01404424 LANDLINES 0.00¢ 350.75
0102 115889 10/23/19 2439 WILLIAM MCLEOD 01101222 REIM FOR TRAVEL 0.00 100,00
01932 115895 10/24/19 9160 RODNEY PENROD 01 C-PAL LOAN 0.00 2,000.00
0102 115896 10/24/12% 15875 KEVIN KRAMER 01 C-PAL 0.00 977.16
0102 115897 10/25/19 19913 KRISTIN GARRIGAN 01605824 ARTS COMM PAINTING EV 0.00 250.00
0102 115898 10/25/19 1853 TREASURER STATE OF ILLIN 01 7/1/15-6/30/16 UNCLAI 0.00 24,916.42
0102 115899 106/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 01404724 REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575.93

0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406724 REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575.93



SUPERION PAGE NUMBER:
DATE: 10/31/2019 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAM ESTATES ACCTPA21
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK. REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND

SELECTION CRITERTA: transact.t_c="20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000"
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDDR  NAME BUDGET UNIF =  -—--= DESCRIPTION----—-= SALES TAX
0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406824 REPAIR PARTS 0.00
TOTAL CHECK 0.00
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 0.00
TOTAL FUND 0.00
TOTAL REPORT 0.00

AMOUNT

1,575.94
4,727.80

42,743.65
42,743,865
42,743.65
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ORDINANCE NO. - 2019
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

AN ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY
IN THE VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
FROM B-2 COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT, TO
M-2 MANUFACTURING DISTRICT

(NEC BARRINGTON ROAD & LAKEWOOD BLVD.)

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Hoffiman Estates, at a
public hearing duly called and held according to law on October 16, 2019 considered the question
of rezoning the property legally described on Exhibit “A™ attached hereto and made a part hereof,
from B-2 Community Business District to M-2 Manufacturing District; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made certain Finding of Fact attached
hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “B” and recommended approval of said rezoning to the
Board of Trustees,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: That the Zoning Map of the Village of Hoffman Estates, as amended to date
hereof, be further amended by classifying the real estate hereinafier described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated herein to M-2 Manufacturing District.

Section 2; That said real estate as classified shall be subject to all limitations and conditions
placed upon property within the M-2 Manufacturing District classification, as defined in the
Hoffman Estates Municipal Code.

Section 3: That the Village Clerk be and is hereby directed to amend the official Zoning
Map of the Village so that the zoning classifications provided herein are reflected on said map.

Section 4: That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this ordinance in
pamphlet form.

Section 5; That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after
its passege and approval.

PASSED THIS day of 2019

o

YE

zZ

VOTE AY ABSTAIN
Trustee Karen V. Mills
Trustee Anna Newell
Trustee Gary J. Pilafas
Trustee Gary G. Stanton
Trusiee Michael Gaeta
Trustee Karen Arnet

Mayor William D. McLeod

i

T
SERREN
T

APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2019

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

Published in pamphlet form this day of . 2019,







VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
FINDING OF FACT

PROJECT NO.: 2019051P VILLAGE BOARD MEETING DATE: October 21, 2018
PETITIONER(S): Fountain Crossing Develepment LLC (Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington LLC {Qwner)

PROJECT ADDRESS: NEC Barrington & ZONING DISTRICT: B-2, Community Business
Lakewood

Recommendation; APPROVAL Vote: 8 Ayes 0Nays 3 Absent

___STAFF ASSIGNED: JIM DONAHUE

PZC MEETING DATE: October 16,2018

funcef 3 . e

MOTION

Request by Fountain Crossing Development LLC {(Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington LLC (Owner) to consider
a Map Amendment (Rezoning) from B-2, Community Business fo M-2, Manufacturing District in accordance with
Section 8-1-17 of .the Municipal Code.

AUDIENCE COMMENTS

Nancy Gamss of Rahl Jewelers (3001 Barrington Road) had questions about truck access and circulation. Staff
informed her that when the plans come forward, there would be a traffic and parking study done as part of that
review which would dictate the truck traffic routes.

FINDING

The Planning & Zoning Commission heard from the petitioners who explained they are requesting a rezoning of
Lot 7b in Fountain Crossing Center located at the NEC of Barrington Road & Lakewood Blvd from B-2,
Community Business to M-2, Manufacturing District in order fo help better market the site io the potential

manufacturing tenant.

Staff stated that the subject property was previously zoned M-2 until it was rezoned fo B-2 in 2000 in anticipation
of a commercial development called Fountain Crossing Shopping Center. The full commercial development
never occurred as only two (2) mixed-use retait buildings that accommodate several small tenants (jeweler,
cleaners, restaurants, etc.) was built along with a separafe free-standing restaurant (Jersey's Pizza & Grill) as
well as Core Orthopedics (criginally La Strada restaurant). The anficipated Meijer store on the lot south of the
subject property as well as the smaller big box retail that was expected on the subject site never materialized.

The Commission learned that the property immediately east of ihis site is a 53 acre site that is zoned M-2 and
was before the Planning, Building & Zoning Committee on May 13, 2019 for a Courtesy Review for an
officefindustrial business subdivision featuring speculative buildings ranging from 121,000 to 225,000 square
feet. On June 10, 2019; the Village approved a 6B property tax incentive and development agreement for the
project. Based on these approvals, the petitioners are moving forward with site pian develepment for that site.

Page | 1



Planning and Zoning Commission Finding of Fact
Lot 7b Fountain Crossing ~ Rezoning
Village Board Meeting Date: October 21, 2018

The Commission also leamed that the subject property appeared before the Planning, Building & Zoning
Committee on July 8, 2018 for a Courtesy Review for a proposed office/manufacturing facility that would likely
build on the site.
The Commission considered the purpose and sffect of the proposed map amendment to change the zoning
classification of the property and made their findings based upon the evidence presented to it with the pefitioner's
application that addressed the following:
a. Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question;
b. The zoning classification of property within the general area of the properly in question;
¢. The suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under the existing zoning
classification:
d. The frend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes,
if any, which may have taken place since the day the property in question was placed in its present
zoning ¢lassification.

One Commissioner had a question about the fulure building and the timing of construction. The petitioner
answered that they would not build a speculative building, but wouid only build with a known tenant. Another
commissioner asked if notice was given to the surrounding properties, and staff said that it had.

The Commission unanimously found that the proposed project meets the standards of approval for the Map
Amendment {(Rezoning).

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSIONERS ROLL CALL VOTE
Chairperson Eva Combs Vice-Chair Ring 8 Ayes
Minerva Milford Tom Burnitz 0 Nays
Adam Bauske Nangcy Trieb 3 Absent (Milford, Bumitz, Witson)
Myrene lozzo Denise Wiison
Lon Harner Lenard Henderson
Sohita Pate!
MOTION PASSED

The following attachments are hereby incorporated as part of this Finding of Fact:

General Application
Rezoning Addendum
ALTA Survey

Courtesy Review Packet
Legal Natice Publication
Aerial Location Map
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ORDINANCENO, __ ____  -2019
YILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5-6-9, PERSONNEL,
HOFFMAN ESTATES FIRE DEPARTMENT,
OF THE HO N

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED by the President and Boatd of Trustees of the
Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, [llinois, as follows;

Section 1: PERSONNEL,

A The Fire Department shall consist of the following full-time swom personnel;

one (1) Fire Chief, one (1) Deputy Fire Chief} one (1) Assistant Fire Chieft three (3)

Battalion Chiefy; three (3) Captains; eleven (11) Lieutenants; and seventy-flve (75)

Firefighters.

B.  The Villaga Manager shall have the authority to increase the number of full-time

swom firefighters upon a finding that one or mare of the full-time swom fircfighters is

inactive under the Public Employee Disability Act and is not likely to return to active

service or is inactive pending an aanounced retirement date. Such increase shall be

limited in duration to the time the full-time swom firefighter is or the full-time swom

firefighters are {nactive under the Public Employee Disability Act or pending an

announced retirement dale.

C.  TheFire Chief shall have the authority ta determine service levels on a day-to-day

basis.

Section 2: The Village Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this ardinance in pamphlet
form.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and afer jts

passage and approval.

PASSED THIS day of , 2019

VOTE AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN
Trustee Karen V. Mills

Trustee Anna Neweil

Trustee Gary J. Pilafas
Trustee Gary G. Stanton
Trustee Michael Gaeta
Trustee Karen Arnet
President William D. McLeod

NERREN
T

APPROVED THIS DAY OF » 2019

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk
Published in pamphlet form this day of , 2019,




RESOLUTION NO. -2019
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

ARESOLUTION ADOPTING THE UPDATE OF THE
COOK C TY MULTI-JURISDI NAL MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Village of Hoffman Estates recognizes the threat that natural hazards
pose to people and property within our community; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hoffman Estates recognizes the importance of reducing or
eliminating vulnerability to disasters caused by natural hazards for the overall good and welfare
of the community, and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2000, the U.S. Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act
of 2000 (“Act™) which provides the legal framework for the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA) mitigation, planning requiremenits for state, local, and tribal governments as a
condition of mitigation prant assistance emphasizing the need for pre-disaster mitigation of
potential hazards; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects, the Act requires
jurisdictions to prepare and adopt a hazard mitigation plan to identify and address certain
vulnerabilities that exist prior to and during a disaster; and

WHEREAS, FEMA supports post-disaster grant funding through the Hazard Mitigation
Plan Grant program, which has as a condition of funding eligibility, a requirement for
Jjurisdictions to prepare and adopt a hazard mitigation plan; and

WHEREAS, to maintain continyed eligibility for FEMA mitigation grant assistance
programs the Act requires a hazard mitigation plan be updated every five years; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Act’s requirements, 121 Cook County jurisdictions
engaged in the FEMA-prescribed mitigation planning process to prepare the 2019 Plan and its
associated local hazard mitigation plan annexes; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 Plan has been approved pending Cook County adoption, by the lllinois
Emergency Management Agency and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region V; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Village of Hoffman Estates hereby accepts, approves and adopts in its
entirety, Volume 1, the Countywide Mitigation Actions in Volume 2; and the Village of
Hoffman Estates Jurisdictional Annex of Volume 2 of the 2019 Cook County Multi-
Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.



Section 2: The Village of Hoffman Estates will continue to participate in the updating
and revision of the 2019 Plan with another plan review andrevision to occur within a five year
cycle, and designated staff will provide annual progress reports on the status of implementation
of the 2019 Plan to the president of the City council.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its

passage and approval.

PASSED THIS day of , 2019

VOTE AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN
Trustee Karen V, Mills —_— —_— —_
Trustee Anna Newel]

Trustee Gary J. Pilafas
Trustee Gary G. Stanton
Trustee Michacl Gaeta
Trustee Karen Amet
President William D. McLeod

APPROVED THIS DAY OF ,2019

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

Office of the Mayor

TO: Village Board of Trustees and the Village Clerk

FROM: Mayor Bill McLeod

RE: Boards & Commissions Appointment/s and Resignations — REVISED
DATE: Thursday, October 31, 2019

At the November 4, 2019 Village Board meeting, the following will be appointed:
e (Carole Pye — Arts Commission
e [an MacDonald — Historical Sites Commission
o Norm Darling — Chair of the 4™ of July Commission

The following resignation will be accepted:

¢ Rachelle Kase — Arts Commissicn

Thank you.

Ball e Lok

William D. McLeod
Mayor




AGENDA
TRANSPORTATION AND ROAD IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE
Village of Hoffman Estates
November 11, 2019

7:00 p.m. — Helen Wozniak Council Chambers

Members:  Karen Mills, Chairperson Anna Newell, Trustee
Gary Stanton, Vice Chairperson Gary Pilafas, Trustee
Karen Arnet, Trustee Michael Gaeta, Trustee
William McLeod, Mayor
1 Roll Call

II. Approval of Minutes — October 14, 2019
October 21, 2019 (Special Meeting)

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY)

L. Transportation Division Monthly Report

III.  President’s Report
1V, Other

Y. Items in Review
VL. Adjournment

(Further detalis and information can be found in the agenda packet attached hereto and incorporated herein and can also
be viewed online at www.hoffinanestaies.org and/or in person in the Village Clerk’s office).

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance,
call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100.



AGENDA
PLANNING, BUILDING AND ZONING COMMITTEE
Village of Hoffman Estates
November 11, 2019

Immediately Following the Transportation & Road Improvement Committee

Members:  Gary Stanton, Chairman Anna Newell, Trustee
Karen Arnet, Vice-Chairman Gary Pilafas, Trustee
Karen Mills, Trustee Michael Gaeta, Trustee

William McLeod, Mayor
L. Roll Call

IL. Approval of Minutes - October 14, 2019
October 21, 2019 (Special Meeting)

NEW BUSINESS

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY)

L. Planning Division monthly report.
2, Code Enforcement Division monthly report.
3. Economic Development and Tourism monthly report.

III.  President’s Report

IV.  Other

V. Items in Review

1. Discussion regarding the vacant former automobile dealership properties at 125 and 155
West Hipgins Road.

V1. Adjournment

(Further daails and informiation can be found in the agenda packat atached herato and incorporated herein and can also be viewed online ot
e, ipffinanestates.org and/or in persorn in the Village Clerk's office).

The Viflage of Hoffman Estates complivs with the Amearicans with Disabilitics Act (ADA). For accassibility assistance, call the AD4 Coardinatar
at 847/862-9100.



AGENDA
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES

November 11, 2019
DRAFT
Immediately Following Planning, Building & Zoning Committee
Members: Karen Arnet, Chairman
Karen Mills, Vice-Chairman
Gary Stanton, Trustee
Anna Newell, Trustee
Gary Pilafas, Trustee
Michael Gaeta, Trustee
Mayor William McLeod
L Roll Call
II.  Approval of Minutes — October 14, 2019
NEW BUSINESS
1. Discussion regarding Legislative Update.
2. Request approval to award contract for the 2020 full-service professional

printing services for the monthly Citizen newsletter to
in an amount not to exceed §

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY)

1. Cable TV Monthly Report.
2. Human Resources Management Monthly Report.
3. Legislative Operations & Outreach Monthly Report.

III. President’s Report
IV. Other

V. Items in Review
VI. Adjournment

(Further details and information can be found in the agenda packet attached hereto and incorporated herein
and can also be viewed online af www. htoffmanesiates.org and/or in person in the Village Clerk’s office).

The Village of Hoffiman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance,
call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100.
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